Lo 2TTHS

Decizion No.- 3948&
R% THE RATIROAD COMTISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFCRNIA

Tn the Matter of the Application of )

SAN JOAQUIN COMPRESS & W%REHOUS% COYom g

DANY, Bakersficld, Califorania, for P . .
suthority under Section 63 or the ) Application No. 27745
mublic Ttilities Act to Increasc its ) '
Present Zxisting Werehouse Ratel. ‘ )

Anpearances

L. ®. Stewart, 'foxr applicant.

0RINICY

San Joaguin Compress & Whrehouse Company, a corporation’
engaged in the business of compressing and warehousing_cotton'at
Bakersficld, secks suthority to increase certain of its public wvilivy
worehouse rates ond charges. : The applicaﬁicn was'submitted at a pub-
lic ‘hearing held at.B;kersri&ld on Scztember L, 1946; béforéﬂEiﬁminer
Bryant. - |

The rates apd revenue needs ol Sah Joaquiﬁ'Compresﬁ & Warew
nouse Compeny (hereinafter somotines called'"San'Jdaquin") were coﬁ-“
gidered by this Commission in o recent application proceeding. Thei
decizion thercin authorizcd specilic increasés of varying;percéntascs
in the ratos and charzes, ostimeted to produce a‘acﬁ'annual"operating
revenue of 512,490 after allowing for federal incoms taié;;l‘ Tae

s becane effebtiﬁe on'Februafy 28, 1946. ° Saﬁ-ﬁoaquin allegeé in
the instent epplication that the ratos Beve failed to yiold 4he an~
ticipated net operating revenues;*ahd would havo‘béen entirely_dé-

~icient even had they deen in effect throughout the full cotton season. ’

1

Decision No. 38652 of January 29, 1946, in Application Ko. 26390.

~1-




Tostimony in support of the epplication was offered by appli—
cent s seeretary-treasurer and gcncral manegor, and by ivs controllcr.
Although some of applicunt*s operating expences have inc¢rcaced since
the present rates were authorized, and further increaszes are aatic;pat-
ed, its present difficulties as dis¢losed on this record mustvba:
attributed almost entirely to a,sharp reduction im the number bf'bélés‘
of ¢otton handled. The smallest aumber of bales handleé in‘ény of the
Live fiscal years ending Juné 30, 1941, through 1945, was 53,80Qu Dure
ing the year ending Tun ’O, 1945, 68,812 vales were”handled thrduﬁh
the warehousc. By contrest, only 26,695 bales were handled dur;ng the
latest fiscai year endlﬁg June 30, l94LG.. Whereas the total warehouse
reveaue during the five yoars ending June 30, 19u5; never féll.bélOW"
50,000 annually,- the revenue for the latest fiscal year was oniy} |
#27,529a Zxpenses could not be reduced préportionately £ the ré--
ductioﬁ in inpome,.hence a not operating Loss occurred. |

Ser Joaguin's generol measger sestified that the reduction

n svorege reguirements for cotton was not pcculiar to hiﬂ company but
was rether goreral throughout the country. EHe explained uhav *ncreaged
cemand for cotton manufectures since the end of thefwar)fbombinéd With ‘
subnormal crops, had drawn stored cotton from the waré;ouses énd en=
coureged incoming crops to move &irectly from the coipresées?to thé
miliéu He thoﬁght that the cotton.industry was going through,at leastv‘
2 two-year reconversion pericd, and douwdbted that there would Be any |
substontial increase in lon g-tcrm storage requircmentu for gome tine.-
Tor his own co*nang, howcver, he felt with some decree of conf;dencc
that it could duild up the volume of storage busliness over that rc-‘
ceived last scason.. Ee thouvnu it mirkt be possidvle. th:ough hnracerxal
method nd active solicitation, to attain 2 maximum of 41,000 bvales
during'the'l9u6fl947 SCa50N. g |

Applicant introduced en exhibit shbwin@ in-sbme-detail,.with

-2~




A. 27745«RD

segregation between warehouse and compress oporationu,2 a balance

sheet as of June 30, 1946, 2 a schedule of reserves Tor dcpreciation
since 1940, prol 4+ and loss statements for several past Years‘includ-
ing the Tiscal year ending June 30, 1946, and a more detalled state-
ment of ectual warehouse revenues and €xXpenses for the fiscal year
under rates‘asseseedw and ac cstimeted under tho retes hereiﬁ"gourht:
The following tablew devnloped ‘rom the exhibit, Unowg he sourcec of
warehouse ¢evenue for ‘the lfiscal year, outimated rovenuoo under pregenm
and propoaed retes assuning no ciornge in the numbcr.o; bales. handled
or in.othexr condimiona,.wa*ehouﬂc eypenueu aq *ncurrcd dur;nc uhe year,

and net warchouse onerating losses or revenues undor each basis of.

rates: :

Actual Caleulated Caleculated
aevenues Revenues Fad Revenues Had
Tor Year  Present Rates  Proposed Rates
nndin Been in Effect RBeen in Zlfect
June 30, Throughout Throughout

19 L 6  Period . Pexiod

aFe I NN NN EREER R .yllb 14-86 \,‘15 LbOl ’ lpzl SOL&

handlins vevwcserssesenensa. 1,135 10,945 13,3L8
ReAOVING T2RS wewrcrceescss 532 577 659

Samvlins & Weighing -

at same time .ciecevenn. 8Ll 1, &7’ - 2,101
Sampling in Storage -...-.- 651 1,356 1,769
Sempling on Del¢verj cernas 154 154 - 23L-
Weighing fu STOTAGE ec-een.. 872 1,993, 2,600
eighing on Delivery .....:. 295 293 439
Delivering Uncompressed ‘ ‘ 3 ‘

COLLON -~vossvesovmennnen 262 364 L70

Txtra Services Per llan Hour ¢ 0 0

Ixtra Services on Govern- ' o

mcnt COvton weecscevossose 3/4- 31‘. : 324,
Receipts.from Sale of Loose

Cotton P N Y N 2_]:_5._8’ 2&158 2!158
Total Operating Reveaues 4275520 A2, ThG 215,313
Total Opersting Expenses 41,272 L1,275 41,275

it i s ——

(:EIJ’ / 5.5')# (3'4;‘ 5,029 ) ¥ E:P L,038

* (T )= Inlicates

2 . _
The compression of cotton is considered by San Joaquin to be a non-
warehouse °erv1ce rot subject to jurisdiction of this Commiszion. -

-3~




4 27745-RD
- o

4s shown in the table, epplicent caleulates that it would
have earned & net revenue of 54,038 during the past Liscal year if the
rates now proposed had«bceﬁ epplicd to all services pcrfp:med duering .
the year.. Avplicant anticipates that it will de able\tb‘dévelop a
greater volume of storege business quring the coming season, the
netural effect of which would be So increasc both the gross revenues
and‘the~09erat1ng expénses#j On the beosis of Sén.Joaquinfsﬁmaximum
expectation of 41,000 balos, tae Qross revenues at the proposed rates
mey be approximaved at $68,789r | Ir the operating expenses were 1o -
inerease proportionately, the expenses would de $62,715; léaving a net
reveaue of 56,074L.  Actually, the expenses would not inercase prb-
portionately,. sinco certain fixed expenses would be unaffected by the
volume of business_ﬁahdled, but the record doas not afford a basis fob
estinating the future-expenséé more'accurately.

The net revenue of%@a”OBE which applicént would réceive under
the proposed rates if operating cxpenses and volume of business ro-
mained_uncnan@ed would represent'an ganual return of dnly;abdut two‘
per cent on tac depreciated book value of upplicént"s‘WHréhouse prop-
erties. The net reVeﬁue of,$6r07u which would accrue‘under.the‘pro-
vosed rates if revenues and.ézpenses increased proportionately %o an
expansion in Business from 27,000 dbales to 41,000 bales would repre-
seat an eanual return of about,threeAper cent on the same value‘tigure.'
As nereinbefore indicated, the Commission found es recently as Jenuary,
1546, that & ne% annual’operating_revenue of ng,AQO; afteb income
taxes, would not be an unreasonable return on the warehouse opefations
ol this compaiyn Tader :avoraﬁle circumStanceé applicant'mightyearn
a net revenue in excess or'$6,07u wnder the sought rates, but'it is
altogether improvable that they would permit the company’ﬁndei'any-:

foresecable circumstances to earn during the fiscal year @ net

L=




£.277465-RD

operating reveaue of as mach &5 le,LQO'heretofore found to be,not un-

reasornable. On chiz record, therefore,‘wc conclude that theirgvénue
which may‘be anticipated wnder the;proposed rates would not be exces=
sive. |

San Joeaguints gﬁneral mananer doclared uhat the commany was
entitled to earn 2 greater profit than it ¢tn reasonably evnect to got
from the proposed rates, but felt toat undér‘exisping cize "ﬂtaaceg it

vould be unwise to establish rates hiGher‘*han those now sought; He
recognizei that lower za%tes are maintained o3t warchouQOH located i“

rresno and ™ larc- He thought that the rate dif;crenccu which would
exisﬁ,if this-application were granted would not cause any m@terial
diversion ol cotton <0 ﬁhe lower-rated wa:éhouses under currentléondié
tions, and iandicated that the competitive‘:actor had been coﬁsidered by
niz company before advancing thﬁ'ﬂresent nrbpoéal: He felt\that'at

he least the ratcs now proposed would pcrmLt the warehoupe operation
0 pay itvs way and eern some small profit, and ke thought no more then
thétrcould‘be counted upon upder prevailing conditionu.“

The proposod rates, as well as tho present tarill rates‘for
comparison,. are sev forth in detail in AnbcndiA A which is attached
hereto.. The vrincipal rote chonges that applicant would accomplioh
are sn 1nc*eaue from 20 cents %0 25 cen‘b ner.bale'per month for storsge
of u“comp:essed covton,. an imerzace from 18 cents to 23 cents fof _
qto*ace of covton compressed to ste ndaru densmty-or'high densisy, and
an increase from 41 cents to .50 cents per bale' Por Jhéhdling," ﬁhicn‘
| ancludes unleading, hendling in, weighing and Hampl¢ng unon arrival,
and loading out of Narehouoe. Qther change~ propoged include varyinc
inereases in the rates ro* ‘ampling,.weighmng, tagging, delzvering Wi~
compressed cotton, and for extrz services nct specifically providedjfér‘
in the teriff.. o




A.--277L6-5-RD

The gonercl manager stated that the rates herein sought wcrc
rirsc proposed in April,, I9u6h by spokesamen for some 90 per ceat of
the cotton warehouse space in the United'scatcs; and nad already beeﬁ
pudblished in California for appli catlon at warehouses loceted in
Stockmon,3 Although some other Cal;xorn;a warchouSes maintain lower.
rates, the witness velicved that publ;cationAby'his compcﬁy of.thc
proposed rates would rcsultlim more uniformity in wareho&cc-chargcs

than would otherwise be théicasc@‘ To doclared that umiformity would

benefit producers, dbuyers, and others iaterested in the handling of

otton. |
The customery notice of hearing was given to partics be-
lieved to be interestads. No one appeared to invterpose any objection
to the proPoscd rates nor tc contond that they would be excessive or
otherwise wireasonable. Tho 0ffice of Price Administration 4id not
intervene in this proceeding. | | |
| Upoﬂ careful consideration of all of the facts and circume
stc“ccc of record, the Commission Linds as a fact that the incccased
rates and charges proposed by the applicant in this procccding;as soﬁf
fortk in Appendix A attached horeto, are jusvified. Thc.application
will be granted. | w

) <
ke April decision was nesde by an industry advicory committee of
the Ofrxcc of Price Administrotion, prior to decontrol of the cotton
warehouse industry in s¢ fer as that ageacey . is conccrncd. The Stockton |
warehouses were identified by the wmtncsc as Faslett Compress Compeny,
operating at the Port District Comyress, and Haslet? Warc“ou c Conmpany,
operating warehouses designated 4 to 1, inclus ivc. ' I




A 277&-5-RD‘ .

CER

Public hearing having deen had in she above entitled-appliCa-
tion, the proceed; g having beea duly uubmitted, rull cons ideratioh of
“he natters end thinsu involved having deen had, and he Commission now
veing fully adviszed,

Tr IS FERTEBY ORDEZRED undt San Joaguin Coapress anéd Warehouse
Company be and it is hereby auuho**uea to establish, on not less then
Tive (5) days* notice to the Commission and to the pudblic, the ?roposed

s and charges which are s?ecifically set forth in Appendi&‘A which
ttached heretec and by this referonce made a part hereol«

IT IS ESRE3Y FURTEER ORDERZD that the auxhority Here;n crant—
ed shall be voild except to the extent that the rates and charges‘pub-
1ished pursuant to this authority are filed and mede cffective wit nin
ninety (90) days from the elffective date of this order.

This order shall hecome offective twenly (20) days from the

date hereofl.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this cdgu“ day of

getober, 19L6.

PP
Commissicners. '




 A.27745-RD .

APPENDIN. AT RATES

- Préese Pro-
Iven end  posed

STORAGE: Includes tageing and issuing warehouse receipt.
A. For first month or part thereof..............per otale G20
(Storage will be computed from datée of
roceipt to same date of succeeding month) .
Extre storage per month or part thereol.....per bale 3.0
3. STANDARD OR EIGH DENSITY COMFRESSED COTTON: .
Per month or fraction thereof..t.-s.beberers . DOT bale ' 3.18
(Storage will be computed from date of |
receipt o same date of succeeding month)

2. RANDLING: - _ o ,
Including uwaloading; hendling in, welghing and
sampling upon aerrival and loading out of ware- '
nouse by this company.stesestitiiettoctetiiapOT nale - $WLl

3. SAPLING AND WRIGHING: .- At same time. o ;
Ae T0 STOLAZCeerserroosbosbosstiistiiliioiiiatociper bale 235
B. On delivery or when other service is -
bale & =
Le SAPLING: \ L
Ae TR SHOTOECcveosscvosesncmssbonenisooslstertaiDOr bale $e23
B. On delivery or when other service is o .
DEing POTLOTMEAesesssnsraosstbosssasenisoasiiper bale $e12

WEIGEING: : -
Ae TR SLOTACCesccccvcscnnsevesrossnansvescscersaldOl vale $:22
3. On delivery or when other service is : :
being performed..............;...............pervbale “.12

DELIVERING:. :
Uncompressed cotvton delivered by this company, in-
eluding loading on railroad cars on warehouse sid-
ing end/or to trucks at warelouse platform...per dale .58
BANDS: '
When more than cight bands vo each Pale N
ATC OrAOTCAeeecovossssssassseonnnsssssaper extra band “Go 12
Compressed cotton received with less ' ‘ _
then eight DANAT.esseveerenasnssisasoper missing band Sel2
Uncompressed cotton received with less _ o
than 5ix DandSescesscsesoseassiisiiiiper missing band el2
MARKING: (See Note) . c
ONE 25CCecrssoonsceraidiciisdsdiidsiidtiaiiasabel Free
vale 5.06
bale. TFree
Stencil bale  $.06
NOTT: Above rate is limited to four .
_ letters per mark or drand..
TAGGING: o :
With shipper's BOES s dienessseinasdddiiiliooper bele  $.035
REMOTINE LOESevesccssidoraansesnddsidiedodiadpor bale 5e035
with both services nerformed. jointly...i.i...pexr bale $e 06
10+ ZXTRA SIRVICES: .
A1l labor performed which is not zpecifically pro-
¥ided Tor herein will de charged 8ts... Per man-hour $Lol7 ¢

(Exd of Appendix "A'")




